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Brookings, Oregon

Date filed ...Jgnuarv 2... 1962
it January 2, 1962 for O. 65 c.f.s.
Priority .....April-26; 1962 for 0:13 cifisi -

Action suspended until ......... V) ol PP DD e B

Returned to applicant .......
Date of approval ............. June 26, 1962

CONSTRUCTION

Extended to

Date for application of water ...Qctober. 1,.1965....
Extended to

FEES PAID .

Application No. ... S a4 e AN

Perm' SR f 28 _________ Date a Receipt No.
dia ltNO &?9 /41/4«2) /&} 122205/

Certificate No. ......... 34453 . . SPeles | 525 | 32098

%_ AR }32_ | 33522

Stream Index, Page No. AF RN BP Vel .
//fQQ‘Qr( $1 Cert. Feeé>80‘5

FEES REFUNDED
Date Amount Check No.
ASSIGNMENTS
Date To Whom Address Volume Page
REMARKS

Teand I -8262 DF0L . Spa
5 o &

o). . ME22e 790. &/1/99

0.78_cefes, fram North Fork Chetco River. . (Cheteo River). for irrigation of 62 acres....
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PROSECUTION OF WORK
Form “A” filed .%% cfi/?é_? .........................

Form “B” filed

Form “C” filed Qatete . H L O

FINAL PROOF
NOVEMBER -3 1967

Blank mailed

Proof received

Date certificate issued ... NOVEMBER 27 1967

State Printing 26674



Form A v Application No. .37282........
N NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION -

- 0 I . Theldore Le BROOMaN e , the holder of Permit No. .27G28.......

1tol approprlate the public waters of the state of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described

une 6
therem e day of ... J ............................... 3

' ‘Remarks: ..The. p is.on.akids.and has been.placed.akt. xriver!s. e086a........

]fr*r:g gation £ o“’i”?‘ffh awig ﬁi‘l £1, 5 B L BRIRSHE & ”‘5?87'6"3““%8“1‘?1"1"?1%"&:{‘8 PR "‘t"ﬁ’f‘ SEPHBut

(o) AT NS Y= - L o B i o e s e
u_p th; date of this sﬁatement and any additional information which may tend to show the beginning of work in go

{ 1
WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand this BPd ..... day of ....... J Lol SRS , 16’3 _____
....... /;L@W Box.. lalsz_....Broomn@, 4 Qregon...oeeeeee..

" (Signature of Applicant)
Fill out, detach, and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when construction work is begun.

State Printing 37516

IMPORTANT—This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to
which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.

.NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permlt this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land de-
scribed in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been irrigated.

‘Eg Fill out, detach and mail to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, when all of the water has been applied.
=2} H Application No. -3 7 LY 2.
;2 1 NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE T792E
“3 I, Theadore'“Freema” .................................................................. , the holder of Permit N6, . FeeE
=2 ‘to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in
}~ ‘aecordance with the terms of said permit, on the ... AZthesdayaofit i June. ... ,19.64
Remarks: = tr o e e R SR e
ITNESS EREOF I have hereunto set my hand this ...... thh day of ... Sept ................ . 1964
/ﬁ& ........ “Wzm i Box 1218, Brookings,. 0r€. ... ..o

(Signature of Applicant) (Address)
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF CURRY
ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Pursuant to ORS 540.523, after notice was given and no objections
were filed, and finding that no injury to existing water rights
would result, this order approves, as conditioned or limited
herein, TEMPORARY TRANSFER 8762 submitted by

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DRIVE
BROOKINGS, OREGON 97415.

The right to be modified, as evidenced by a portion of
Certificate 34453, was perfected under Permit 27928 with a date
of priority of JANUARY 2, 1962. The right allows the use of the
NORTH FORK CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of the CHETCO RIVER, for
IRRIGATION of 18.0 ACRES. The amount of water to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially
used and shall not exceed 0.23 cubic foot per second, if
available at the authorized point of diversion: NWY SWY,

SECTION 35, T 40 S, R 13 W, W.M.; 2570 FEET NORTH AND 1380 FEET
WEST FROM THE S% CORNER, SECTION 35, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre or

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review
under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time
period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either
petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.

T-8762.BW Page 1 of 3 Special Order Volume 55, Page 5/ ?



its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2% acre-feet for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered
by the proper state officer.

The authorized place of use is located as follows:

NW% SW¥% 2.8 ACRES
SW¥% SWi4 15.2 ACRES
SECTION 35

TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST, W.M.

The right to use the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described

The applicant proposes to temporarily change the place of use to:

NW¥% NW% 0.69 ACRE

NEY¥% NW¥ 6.92 ACRES

NW% NEY% 0.99 ACRE

SE¥% NWY 3.00 ACRES

SW% NE¥Y 6.40 ACRES
SECTION 2

TOWNSHIP 41 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST, W.M.

THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

i o This change is temporary. This change shall be effective
upon issuance of this order.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of
this water right during the 2001, 2002 and 2003 irrigation
seasons.

T-8762.BW Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 55, Page 520



3. The use shall revert to the authorized places of use at the
end of the 2003 irrigation season.

4. The portions of the water right evidenced by Permits 51383
and 51595 appurtenant to the proposed place of use, shall
not be used during the 2001, 2002 and 2003 irrigation
seasons. Prior to diverting water under Permits 51383 and
51595 for these lands, the water user shall request this
temporary transfer be revoked.

5. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or
modified if the Department finds the change causes injury to
any existing water right.

6. The water user shall install an in-line flow meter or other
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of
water used. The type and plans of the measuring device must
be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

7. The use of the remaining water right described by
Certificate 34453 shall continue to be in accordance with

the terms and conditions of Certificate 34453.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixed MAY 3 0 2001
%l&

LPaul R Cleary, Director

T-8762.BW Page 3 of 3 Special Order Volume 55, Page 521.



Water Resources Department

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

GOVERNOR

May 4, 1988 378 — 3739

John Draolet, Watermaster Dist 19
Coos County Arnmex Rm 117

290 North Central

Coquille, Oregon 97423

Reference files 37091 and 418035, City of Brookings
37282 Theadore L. Freeman

Dear John:

The City of Brookings intends to move their point of diversion
from Chetco River upstream one or two miles. Ernclosed is a caopy
of a letter from Faul Berg of CH&M Hill posing two questions.

I cannot respond to either question without some help from you.
Where is the present point of diversion? Are there any diversions
upstream of the existing point but below the praposed point? Our
records indicate at least one under certificate 34453 issued to
Theadore Freeman.

If the change were to be allowed by the department, would the
change, in your opinion cause harm or injury to existing rights?
The time limits in the city's permits expire October 1, 1989.

I would like to respond to Mr. Bergs inquiry as soon as paossible.
Any help you carn give me is most appreciated.

Sirncerely;

N s
Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

Enclosures:

Letter fraom CHEM Hill

Map accompanying letter

letter of May 4 1988 to CH&M Hill

CC: CH&M Hill



Water Resources Department

NEIL GOLDSCHMIT 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE
Mhy 4, 1988 378 - 3739
CHEM Hill

2300 N.W. Walrut Elvd.
F. 0. Bax 428
Corvallis, Oregorn 97339

Reference files: 37091 and 41805, City of EBErookiwngs
37282, Theadore L. Freeman

Attention Paul Rerg, P.E.
Dear Mr. Berg

Fermits 27610 and 31293 issued to the City of Brookings allow a
diversion of water from Chetco River for the city’s municipal
supply. Fermit 27610 describes a point in the NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Sectiornn 33. Permit 31293 describes a diversiorn point in the

SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 34, both in T.40 6G., R.13 W. WM. The
permits approved the locations as proposed by the applications.

You advise the city proposes to relocate their diversion to a
point upstream on the Chetco River in the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of
Section 35.

Both permits have time limits to complete the construction of all
the facilities to use the water. These expire October 1, 1989 and
provides time to make a change in the diversion facilities. As
your letter indicates, this is not the concern.

There are as least two water rights located between the points

on the stream referenced above. Since we have na way of knowing
for sure whether there are users between the actual point in use
and the proposed point, we will contact our watermaster, John
Draolet, before considering your request.

There does appear ta be one water right with an older priority
than the city’s riewest permit which would be between the points.
It would be possible to divert water belonging to the older right
at the proposed point that would rnot be possible to divert at the
existing point. If that occurred, an injury could result. The
watermaster can determine if this is a potential problem.

I will attempt to answer your questions as soon as 1 receive the
watermasters report.

SiW
N IETD AL S

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

CC: Johwvi Drolet, Watermaster



Engineers
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Planners
CHMHILL Economists
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April 22, 1988

C26204.A0

Water Resources Department
Licenses and Permits Division
3850 Portland RD N.E.

Salem, OR 97310

Licenses and Permits Division:
Subject: City of Brookings--Water Rights

This letter is to request a new water rights point of diver-
sion for the City of Brookings.

The City currently has two water rights permits:

1. File #41805, Permit #31293--A 1966 right to with-
draw 10 cfs from the Chetco River.

2. File #37091, Permit #27610--A 1961 right to with-
draw 4 cfs from the Chetco River.

The recorded point of diversion locations for these two
permits are not exactly the same, however the City has only
one existing intake facility. Its location is shown on the
enclosed map.

The City's intention is to abandon their existing intake and
construct a new intake farther upstream on the Chetco River.
The proposed intake location is also indicated on the enclosed
map.

My request for the City is that you would:
a. Examine existing water rights on the Chetco River
to determine if any water users might be injured

by this change or might limit the City's right to
water

CH2M HILL Corvallis Office 2300 N.W. Walnut Bivd,, P.O. Box 428, Corvallis, Oregon 97339 503.752.4271



Water Resources Department
Page 2

April 22, 1988

C26204.A0

b. Advise me of what further steps need to be taken

for the City to obtain a permit for the new point
of diversion location

We are under some time constraints and would appreciate a
response as soon as possible. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Tl (3

Paul Berg, P.

da/CvC13/026
cc: City of Brookings



Permit A—4M—5-64 SP#*12908-119

| STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

Proof of Appropriation of Water

of Box 1218, Brookings , State of ~ Orsgon

has applied beneficially the waters of
Horth Pork Chetco Biver

atributary of ~ Uheboo Hiver _ for the purpose of
irrigation of Ll.h acres

under Permit No. 27928 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been

completed under the terms of said permzt that the priority of the

right dates from January 2, 1962

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the

amount of
0.52 cubie foot ser second

~ orits equivalent in case of rotation, measu'red at the point of diversion from the stream.

; The point of diversion is located in the Wi Bdg, Sectionm 35, T. kO 8., BR. 13 W., W, K.
‘ Diveraion noint loested 28570 fest Norih and 1380 fm@t Wost from the 3¢ Corner,

Bection 3%0

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other

right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ongw-eightieth of one cubic foot per second

per acre, o iiw &ﬁﬂivalan% for sach acre irripsted ard shall be Further limited
ta & diversion of not to excesd 2% scre feel per acre Tor each acre irripsted

during the irrigstion season of each years

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

1? 5 &ﬂfﬁ% &wu
Bectlion 35
Te hO Say He 13 Wey Wo M.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..... 5/ day of »ﬁth:f:&if.’ _w:éééf""w“""
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Abstract of Permit No. 27920 °

Application No. J7#8% * Certificate No.
Name Theadore 1. Freeman
Address frockings, Oregen
, , e
Source of water supply Korth Ferk Chetee Alver, trib. Chetee Rver
g 4 e
Use Ivvdgation - </ /-~ 4 ¢
Point of diversion PEC 9081, i . of Seotion 35 >
Deing-within-the ML i, Bee. 35, T. 40 8,3 H, 13 ¥,,
Number of acres Walloy WY .
o donihiod ms B WA Jr5O P a frons S Y Cor
DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE Sec 357
Twp. | Range | Sec. NEl4 i = Nwis SWig SEl4
NEY; | NWi5 | SW1; | SEY% NEY; | NWY; | SWi; | SEY NE! | NWl; | SW; | SEY% || NEY; |NWi; | SWi4 | SEY%
A VT ‘ €T
L B 134 35 SO0 536 g
. ' J
NVEIY lcw P v - 5-3.
é‘z N
A u o LN Sl S { & "2
W
R -1 1 /% £ v
2 / c M
L s | Y /2.
447/" -
v/
Janwary 2, 1967 Sonfvbi-eoviye,
Priority date fpw ' : .

P N e

Amount of water BB 0uf.r., sessured ot the pointof cdvapston
Time limit to begin construction dube 26y 3963 - '

Time limit to complete construction wﬁ'/“ extended to extended to °
Time limit to completely apply water H}M} extended to extended to
Ressarios: This appropristicon ohall be limdted to 1/80th of one culde foot por

second or ite equivalent for sach sore irrigated end shell be further limited to &
diversion of not te exeeed 2} aere feet per sere for esch acre irrigeted during the

irrigstion secson of euch yesr, and shall be sublect to such
-4s-may be owdered by the proper state officer,
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STATE OF OREGON REren 7o 372862

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310

November 3, 1967

Theadore L. Freeman
Box 1218
Brookings, Oregon 97L15

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with the
incomplete water right represented by your permit No. 27928.

The data contained in the proof, which is based on
an inspection and survey of your project made by a representa-
tive of this department, defines the extent to which your water
right has been completed within the terms of your permit. The
proof should be dated and signed by you and returned to this
office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and
accompanied by the statutory recording fee of 81, a certificate
of water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for-
warded to you.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer
Form 117

Enclosure

pju



STATE OF OREGON g

FILE No.
STATE ENGINEER
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10
October 5, 1964

¥Mr. Theadore 1. Freeran
Box 1218
Brookings, Oregon

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of water has been made under
permit No., 27922,

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of this office, a survey will be made at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and certificate
issued covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer.
In case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that
have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from
the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

Very truly yours, -

-

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128

ek

ArIA A
£39
.3‘7(4/ #



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

July 8, 1963

Theadore L, Freeman
Box 1218
Brookings, Oregon

Denr Sirs

This will acknowledge the notice of beginning
of construction under the terms of permit No. 27928,

REFER TO

- 0
FILE No. 3&‘3_2_____

Our records show the time limit for completion

of construction of the works and/or the purchase and
installation of all the facilities required for the
authorized beneficial use of water will expire on

October 1, 1944,

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State FEngineer

Form 118
mks



37282

July 13, 1962
Theadore L. Freeman
Bax 1218

Brockings, Oregon



37282

May 2, 1962

Mr. Theadore L. Freeman
Box 1218
Brookings, Oregon

Dear Mr. Freeman:

: This will acknowledge receipt of your returning
application number 37282, filed in the name of Theadore L.
Freeman, tracing and fees in the sum of $1.50 for which our
receipt number 33592 is enclosed.

Your application has been re-examined and now appears

to be in satisfactory form to be considered for appro‘ml by is-
suance of a permit with the next group.

Very truly yours,

MAX F, ROGERS y
Acting State Fngineer

Walter N, Perry, Assistant

Enclosure



B7RSR

March 5, 1962

—

Mr. Theadore L. Freeman
Box 1218
Brookings, Oregon

Dear Mr. Freeman:

This will acknowledge receipt of your returned appli-
cation file number 37282, the accompanying tracing, legal descrip-
tion and recording fees in the sum of $8.30 for which our receipt
numbered 32848 is enclosed. : g

Your application has been re-examined and it is noted
that the map and item 8 show a total of 62.0 acres to be irrigated
~rather than the 52,0 acres shown in total. If you intend to irrie
gate 62,0 acres, you may wish to amend item 2 to inelude the appro-
priation of a total of 0.78 cubic foot of water per second.

The irrigation of 62.0 acres will require additional
recording fees in the sum of $1.50. You have already submitted
sufficient fees to cover the irrigation of 52,0 acres.

It is noted that the location of the point of diversion
as shown in item ) does not agree with the location of the pump
shown on the map accompanying your application. Item L and the
map must be in agreement. We are therefore returning your applica-
tion and the accompanying map for completion and correction the :
application being endorsed so that in order to retain its date of
priority it must be returned to this office on or before May 7, 1962.

Very truly yours,

LEVIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

.
Walter N. Perry, Assistant

WNPsmgb
Enclosures



37282

February 7, 1962

Mr, P, W. Schneider, Director
OREGON STATE GAME COMMISSION
1634 S.W, Alder Street

P. 0. Bex 4136

Portland 8, Oregon

Dear Mr. Schneider:

I have your letter of February 2 in regard to the
quantity of water requested by application numbered 37282
in the name of Mr, Theadore L. Freeman. As Mr. Freeman was
advised in our letter to him of Jamuary 9, 1962, the maximum ’
amount of water which may Le approved under this application’
for the irrigation of 52 acres is 0.65 cubic foot of water
per second. ; - '

The subject application was rsturned to Mr. Freeman
with our letter of Jamuary ©, being endorsed so in order
to retain its date of priority, it must be completed and
returned to this office on or before March 9, 1942.

Very truly yours,

EWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By:
James W, Carver, Jr.
Assistant

JWC :mgh



JFTER

MAX WILSON, JOSEPH

“ACHMER, CHAIRMAN

e : @ OWLES, PORTLAND
TALLANT GREENOUGH, COQUILLE
JOSEPH W. SMITH, KLAMATH FALLS

STATE OF OREGON
OREGON STATE GAME COMMISSION
1634 S. W. ALDER STREET
P. O. BOX 4136
PORTLAND 8, OREGON

February 2, 1962

Mr. Lewis A. Stanley F @ ‘,&.a;; ;g, v E

State Engineer
516 Public Service Building

Salem 10, Oregon STA. e \EER
SALL,A.'E b AL ':.TL GON

Dear Mr. Stanley:

Reference is made to the water appropriation permit application of

Mr. Theodore L. Freeman, Box 1218, Brookings, Oregon, File #37282
which you referred to us on your list of January 5. Our field staff
investigated this application and was advised by Mr. Freeman that

he desires to use 400 cubic feet per minute (approximately 6.7 c.f.s.)
rather than the 53 1/3 c.f.s. listed in the application abstract.
Also, he advised us that the lesser volume is the maximum capacity
his equipment will handle.

Since the North Fork of the Chetco River seldom flows as much as

53 c.f.s. a use pemmit in that amount could destroy that stream as
well as have a serious effect on the main Chetco River for a distance
downstream from the confluence of the North Fork. If, therefore,

the application remains in the form indicated, we must protest the
granting of this right. If, however, the application is amended to
read approximately 400 cubic feet per minute (or equivalent), we
would have no objections to the issuance of this water right.

Sincerely yours,

P. W. Schneider
Director

ce: Fish Commission of Oregon
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Mr. Theadore L. Freeman

Box 1218
Broolkings Oregon

Dear Mr. Freemant

This will acknowledge receipt of your application
for a permit to appropriate 53 1/3 cubic feet of water per
second from the North Fork of Chetco River for the irrigation
of 5240 acres, a print of a map and fees in the sum of $10.00
for which our receipt numbered 32205 is enclosed.

Your application has been examined and filed under
file number 37282, Before it may be considered for approval
by issuance of a permit, it must be completed as follows:

Item 2:

Itenm 8:

Map:

The maximum amount of water which may be
approved under this application for the
irrigation of 52 acres is 0.65 cubic foot

. of water per second.

The number of acres to be irrigated within
each quarter quarter section must be specified.
The pencil notations were entered to assist
yous All final entries on the application
must be made in ink or with a typewriter.

The map required to accompany your application
must be prepared in the form of a tracing which

is reproducible by blue print process. The map

should also show the tie from the government
survey corner to the point of diversion and the
number of acres to be irrigated within each
quarter quarter section. ;

Legal Description: It is requested that you submit a

legal description of the property upon which
the water will be used. This should be copied

37262
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word for word from your deed, abstmct,
title insurance policy or sales contract.

Fees: Additional recording fees in the sum of
$8430 will be required.

Your application and the submitted map are returned
for completion, the application being endorsed so that in order
to retain its date of priority it must be returned to this office
on or before March 9, 1962,

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

Walter N, Perry, Assistant

WNP :mgb
Inclosures
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following said West boundary South 907.0 feet, more or less, %o a point on o

the Ordinary high water line of the Left (South) Bank of the Chetco River; ~
Thence following said ordinary high water line Easterly to the thread of the
stream of Jacks Creek at its ¢ uenee with the Chet Riveyj Thenee follow! .
the thread of the stream of Jacks Cpeek, Southeasterly to a point on the Southe
erly right-of-way 1ine of the Cheteo River (South Bank) County Road, where

said roadway crosses Jacks Creekj Thence following sald county road line,
Westerly to its point of intersection with the Easterly line of a private
roadway which begins at said Coumty Road and oxtonding in a oonthoruton{ S
direction follows the Westerly side of the Jacks Cpee Valley, the easterl
boundary of said private roadway being 20 feet Easterly from and parallel

the following deseribed enter-linej

Beginning at a point on the Cheteo River C-unty Road near the West end

of the Jacks Creek Bridge, said point being South bl feet and East 392.4

feet from the Section cormer eom-on to Seetions Thirty-four (34), T™hirty-

five (35), Two (2) g‘ Three (3); Themee South 29 do&hz min, East 174.2

rgot: Thence South deg. 33 min, Wgst 181.4 feet; nee lzlth Th deg.
3 th P deg. .00 min, East 507 f.."
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min, East 127.7 feet; Thence 8
Thence South 89 d;g. .& min, tm o2 feet} Thence South 42 deg. 10 minm.
East 134.8 feet; The Nort «dege 53 min, East 115.1 rugg sence
North dege 33 min, East 743 _ee henes South 42, dege. 25 min, East
171.3 feet; Thence N 7% ;, 00 min, East 105,5 feet; Thence South 18
deg. 20 min, East 148.3 feet; Thence South 0 deg. 05 min, East 72.8 feet;
Thenece South 1 dege 30 min, Egst ,11‘0’ feet; Thence Q:z‘ S dege 32 min,
West 1268.0 feet; Thence South to deg. 24 min. East 233.6 feet; Thenoe
South 41 deg. 50 mim, Egst 100,0 feet, more or less to a int on the

South boundary of the Northeast Quarter (NE) of the N st Quarter
¢NW}) of sSeetion Two (2), said point being West 1087.0 feet from the Southe
east corner of the said iﬂﬁ“ﬂ Quarter (NEZ) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW4#3; Thence continuing on a line which is the meande’® line between the
hill land the and bottem land South 80 deg. 07 min. East 210,1 feet; Thence
South 62 deg. 00 min, Bast 330,0 fee Thence South 72 dege. 00 min., East v
145.2 feet; Thence South 27 + 00 mins Bast 739.2 feet; h-m South

deg. 17 min, Bast 1 feet, - or » %0 & point on the N :
Querter section line in & ) Two . :" , being South
feet from the QuarSer see eorner

A R i

T S

s)
Twe (2); Thence following said rter settion line North 1302.9 feet, move
cr less, to the point of begimning,
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